following consolidated financial statements:

 Elis’ audited consolidated financial statements for financial year ended
December 31, 20168, as presented in Elis’ 2016 registration document, filed with the
AMF on April 6, 2017 under number R. 17-013 (the “Registration Document”);
and

 Berendsen’s audited consolidated financial statements for financial year ended
December 31, 2016, as published in Berendsen’s Annual Report and Accounts 2016.

In accordance with AMF recommendation no. 2013-08, as amended, relating to pro
forma financial information, no adjustment has been made to the Elis historical financial
information used to draft the Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information, as a result
of events that occurred after the close of financial year 2016.

Key financial information from the consolidated pro forma income statement for
financial year ended December 31, 2016

(In millions of euros)

Historical

data

for Elis

Historical

data

for

Berendsen

Sum of

historical

data

(note 1)

“Berendsen

acquisition”

adjustment

(note 2)

“Transaction

financing”

adjustment

(note 3)

“Transaction

costs”

adjustment

(note 4)

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

Revenue  1,512.8  1,357.7  2,870.4  ‐  ‐  ‐  2,870.4

Operating expenses  (1,304.2)  (1,160.7)  (2,465.0)  ‐  ‐  ‐  (2,465.0)

Operating income

before other income

and expense and

amortization of

customer relationships

208.6  196.9  405.5  ‐  ‐  ‐  405.5

Amortization of

customer relationships
(45.6)  (9.1)  (54.7)  ‐  ‐  ‐  (54.7)

Goodwill impairment  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Other income and

expense (a)
24.5  (15.8)  8.7  ‐  ‐  (25.7)  (17.0)

Operating income  187.4  172.1  359.5  ‐  ‐  (25.7)  333.8

Net financial expense  (55.7)  (25.0)  (80.6)  ‐  (10.7)  ‐  (91.3)

Income (loss) before

tax
131.7  147.1  278.9  ‐  (10.7)  (25.7)  242.5

Income tax benefit

(expense)
(38.1)  (35.2)  (73.3)  ‐  5.9  8.8  (58.5)

Share of net income of

equity‐accounted

companies

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

8  No pro forma adjustments have been included in the Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information presented in this section in respect of the acquisitions of

Indusal and Lavebras or their financing in order to reflect them as if completed as of January 1, 2016. Accordingly, the Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial
Information reflects the results of operation of Indusal only for the period from December 21, 2016 to December 31, 2016 and its assets and liabilities only as at
December 31, 2016 and excludes the results of operations, assets and liabilities of Lavebras.

18

Net income (loss)  93.7  111.9  205.6  ‐  (4.8)  (16.8)  183.9

Attributable to:

‐ owners of the parent  93.7  111.5  205.2

183.6

‐ non‐controlling

interests
(0.0)  0.4  0.4

0.4

Earnings (loss) per

share (EPS) / Earnings

(loss) per share (EPS)

from continuing

operations (in euros):

‐ basic, attributable to

owners of the parent
€0.82  €0.65  €1.06

€0.95

‐ diluted, attributable to

owners of the parent
€0.82  €0.65  €1.06

€0.95

(a) Other operating income and expense mainly include:

i. €35.6 million of income relating to the Puteaux site disposal and various transaction
costs, restructuring costs and other non-recurring expenses as described in note 4.4 of
Elis’ 2016 consolidated financial statements; and

ii. €12.8 million relating to strategy implementation costs and €2.9 million in respect of
other costs/income as described in note 4 of Berendsen’s 2016 consolidated financial
statements.

Key financial information from the consolidated pro forma statement of financial
position for financial year ended December 31, 2016

(in millions of

euros)

Historical

data

for Elis

net

Historical

data

for

Berendsen

net

Sum of

historical

data

(note 1)

“Berendsen

acquisition”

adjustment

(note 2)

“Transaction

financing”

adjustment

(note 3)

“Transaction

costs”

adjustment

(note 4)

“CPPIB

Financing”

adjustment

(note 5)

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

Goodwill  1,755.7  480.6  2,236.3  1,825.2  ‐  ‐  ‐  4,061.5

Intangible assets  350.9  35.5  386.4  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  386.4

Property, plant and

equipment
896.5  674.7  1,571.2  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  1,571.2

Equity‐accounted

companies
‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Available‐for‐sale

financial assets
0.1  ‐  0.1  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  0.1

Other non‐current

assets
4.2  87.1  91.3  ‐  (86.8)  ‐  ‐  4.5

Deferred tax assets  19.4  15.0  34.4  0.3  ‐  ‐  ‐  34.7

TOTAL NON‐

CURRENT ASSETS
3,026.8  1,292.9  4,319.7  1,825.5  (86.8)  ‐  ‐  6,058.4

Inventories  62.4  65.7  128.1  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  128.1

Trade and other

receivables
392.6  224.1  616.7  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  616.7

Current tax assets  6.6  10.3  16.9  ‐  4.5  15.0  ‐  36.3

Other assets  17.0  2.5  19.4  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  19.4

Cash and cash

equivalents
169.6  365.9  535.5  (1,049.8)  1,093.2  (43.4)  ‐  535.5

Assets held for sale  1.1  ‐  1.1  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  1.1

19

TOTAL CURRENT

ASSETS
649.3  668.5  1,317.8  (1,049.8)  1,097.7  (28.5)  ‐  1,337.2

TOTAL ASSETS  3,676.1  1,961.4  5,637.5  775.5  1,010.8  (28.5)  ‐  7,395.6

Share capital  1,140.1  61.1  1,201.2  629.4  ‐  ‐  101.3  1,931.9

Additional paid‐in

capital
280.9  117.6  398.5  566.0  ‐  (11.6)  98.7  1,051.5

Treasury share

reserve
(1.6)  ‐  (1.6)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (1.6)

Other reserves  0.7  178.1  178.8  (178.1)  ‐  ‐  ‐  0.7

Retained earnings

(accumulated

deficit)

(267.0)  283.6  16.6  (283.6)  ‐  (16.8)  ‐  (283.8)

Other components

of equity
(6.1)  (1.1)  (7.2)  1.1

‐  ‐  (6.1)

EQUITY

ATTRIBUTABLE TO

OWNERS OF THE

PARENT

1,147.0  639.3  1,786.3  734.8  ‐  (28.5)  200.0  2,692.7

NON‐CONTROLLING

INTERESTS
4.0  6.0  10.0  29.5  (29.5)  ‐  ‐  10.0

EQUITY  1,151.0  645.3  1,796.3  764.3  (29.5)  (28.5)  200.0  2,702.6

Non‐current

provisions
24.2  ‐  24.2  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  24.2

Employee benefit

liabilities
62.9  46.5  109.4  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  109.4

Non‐current

borrowings
1,276.8  605.1  1,881.9  2.0  (605.9)  ‐  ‐  1,278.0

Deferred tax

liabilities
176.8  87.9  264.8  ‐  (6.7)  ‐  ‐  258.1

Other non‐current

liabilities
22.6  18.3  40.9  ‐  (17.2)  ‐  ‐  23.7

TOTAL NON‐

CURRENT

LIABILITIES

1,563.4  757.8  2,321.2  2.0  (629.8)  ‐  ‐  1,693.4

Current provisions  4.9  8.9  13.8  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  13.8

Current tax

liabilities
3.9  29.6  33.5  ‐  11.1  ‐  ‐  44.6

Trade and other

payables
162.6  82.5  245.0  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  245.0

Other liabilities  296.3  169.8  466.1  ‐  (0.4)  ‐  ‐  465.7

Bank overdrafts and

current borrowings
494.1  267.5  761.6  9.4  1,659.4  ‐  (200.0)  2,230.4

Liabilities directly

associated with

assets held for sale

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

TOTAL CURRENT

LIABILITIES
961.7  558.3  1,520.0  9.4  1,670.2  ‐  (200.0)  2,999.6

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES
3,676.1  1,961.4  5,637.5  775.7  1,010.8  (28.5)  ‐  7,395.6

B.9 Forecasts or
estimates

Not applicable.

20

B.10 Qualifications
on the
historical
financial
information in
the audit report

Not applicable.

B.11 Explanations if
the issuer’s net
working capital
is not sufficient
to meet its
current
obligations

Not applicable.

Section C – Securities

C.1 Type, class and
identification
number of the
securities

The New Shares, whose admission to trading on Euronext’s regulated market in Paris
(“Euronext Paris”) is being requested, are ordinary shares of the same class as the
Company’s existing shares.

New Shares will be subject to all the provisions of the Company’s articles of